

NO. 70411-7-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARIANA GLIGOR, DBA EVERGREEN SEASONS ADULT
FAMILY HOME,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JAN 13 PM 1:39

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARIANA GLIGOR, MA Ed
15012 116th PL NE
Kirkland WA 98034
Cell: 206-778-5557
marianegligor@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1-5

II. THERE ARE NO ERRORS IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FINDINGS5-7

III. THERE ARE NO ISSUES PERTAINING TO PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 7-8

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8-25

 1. Factual Basis for the Final Order.....8

 2. The Vulnerable Adults.....8-21

 3. The Enforcement Action22-25

V. ARGUMENT26

 A. Standard of Review.....26

 1. Review of Factual Matters28

 2. Review of Question of Law29

 3. Department’s Decision Arbitrary and Capricious..... 30-34

B. EVIDENCE34

4. Specific Findings of Fact were not Supported by the
Testimony of Witnesses or the Evidence Produced at The
Hearing.....34

5. Ability to Provide Care and Services.....35-38

6. There was Insufficient Evidence to Conclude that the
Residents were not safe from the Facility’s Dog.....39

7. There were no Allegations from the Department that Provider
Failed to Protect Resident Y.B. from Sexual Advances from
Resident R.J.....41-43

8. Provider was Not Afforded Due Process on the new
Allegation.....44-47

VI. CONCLUSION47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bond, 111 wn. App. At 572

Bond v. dep't of Social & Health Svcs., 111 Wn. App.566, 572, 45 P.3d
1087 (2002).

City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management

Constitution I #22

Department of Revenue v. Pacific Bank, 109 Wn. App 795 803, 38P. 3d
354 (2002)

"In Relations Comm'n, 38 Wn. App.572, 579, 686 P.2d 1122 (1984)

Hillis, 131 wn.2d at 383

Heinmiller, 127 Wn. 2d at 601

Kabbae v. dept's of Social and Health Services, 144 Wn. App.432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008)

Nguyen, 144 Wn. 2d at 474, WA State

State vs. Rhinehart, 92 Wn. 2d 923, 928 602 P.2d 1188 (1979)

Tapper, 122 Wn.2d at 407.1

Washington State med. Disciplinary Bd. V. Johnson, 99 Wn. 2d 466, 663 P. 2d 457 (1983).

REGULATIONS (WACS)

WAC 70- 129.110 (4)

(b).....

WAC 70-129.110 (4) (b)Page 2 & 13

WAC 388-76-10020 (1) License ability to provide care and services

WAC 388-76-10220 (2) (3) Incident log

WAC 388-76-10230 (2) Pets

WAC 388-76-10380 (2) Negotiated care Plans – reviews and revisions

WAC 388-76-10400 (2) (3) (a) (b) Care and services.....Page.25

WAC 388-76-10945..... Page 27

WAC 388-76-10615 (2) (a) (3) (6).....Page25

WAC 388- 76- 10380(3).....Page 33

WAC 388- 76-1038(2).....Page 35

WAC 388-76-10020(1)..... ..Page 37

WAC 388-76-10400(2), (3), (a) and (3) (b).....Page 41

WAC388-76-10400(2) and WAC 388-76-10400(3). WAC 388-76-10400(2).....Page 42

WAC 388-76-10400(2).....Page 42

WAC 388-76-10400(2), (3) (a) and (3) (b).....Page 43

STATUTES (RCW)

RCW 34.05.....Page 26

RCW 70. 128. 160.....Page 27

RCW 34.05.570 (3).....Page 28

RCW 34. 05. 558.....Page 28

RCW34.05.464 (4).....Page 29

RCW 34.05.570 ... (3..... Page 29

RCW 34.05.570(3) (d),..... Page 30

RCW 34.
05.570.....
..... Page. 31

WAC 388-76-
10615.....
.....Page 32
